As at the end of the year  3,066,225  1,890,527

26.2 Amount recognized for defined benefit obligation in profit or loss
Current service cost  1,107,888 455,319
Interest cost  189,053 127,813

 1,296,941 583,132

26.3 Amount recognized for defined benefit obligation in other comprehensive income

Actuarial (gain)/loss for the year  (121,243) 237,959
 (121,243) 237,959

26.4 Details of actuarial assumptions are as follows,
Discount rate per annum 9.5% 10%
Future salary growth 10% 10%
Retirement age (years) 55 years 55 years

Mr. M Poopalanathan AIA of Messers Acturial & Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd, a firm of professional actuary has carried
out an independent actuarial valuation of the retirement gratuity on March 31, 2015. The valuation was carried out using the
Projected Unit Credit Method, the method recommended by Sri Lanka Accounting Standard LKAS 19  Employee benefit.

26.5 Sensitivity analysis on actuarial valuation

Reasonable possible changes at the reporting date, 31st march 2015 to one of relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined retirement obligation as shown below,

1% Increase 1% decrease
Rs. Rs.

Discount rate  2,777,911  3,406,049
Future salary growth  3,413,916  2,766,393

2015 2014
27 Other Liabilities Rs. Rs.

Accruals and other payables  12,587,230  17,625,030
Rental received in advance  4,002,472  7,089,288
Rental over payment  4,019,266  5,953,790
Advanced received from repossessed assets  30,000  50,000
Payable to margin trading customers  10,505,537  -
Sports club deduction  50,500  43,550
Sasia net agreement (Payable for factoring system)  1,472,000  5,152,000
VAT on financial services payable  328,744  1,005,203

32,995,749 36,918,861

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 69

Notes to the Financial Statements (Contd...)
As at 31st March 2015

28 Stated capital 2015 2014
Number of

Shares Amount Number of
Shares Amount

Ordinary shares  (Rs.) (Rs.)
At the beginning of the year  38,766,036  193,590,566  38,766,036  193,590,566
Sub division of shares  -  -  -  -
Movement during the year  -  -  -  -
Balance at the end of the year  38,766,036  193,590,566  38,766,036  193,590,566

28.1 Shares held by the parent company
The ordinary shares of the Company held by the  parent company is as follows.

2015 2014
Held by parent company Number of

Shares Holding % Number of
Shares Holding %

Cargills Bank Limited  29,659,894 76.51  -  -
Capital Alliance Holdings Limited  -  -  26,528,468 68.43

29 Statutory reserve fund 2015 2014
Rs. Rs.

Balance at the beginning of the year  10,685,145  10,685,145
Transfers during the year  438,320  -
Balance at the end of the year  11,123,465  10,685,145

Statutory Reserve Fund is a capital reserve which contains profit transferred as required by Section 3 (b) (ii) of the
Central Bank Direction No. 1 of 2003.

30 Other reserves

30.1 General Reserve
Balance at the beginning of the year  60,000,000  60,000,000
Transfers during the year  -  -
Balance at the end of the year  60,000,000  60,000,000

The General Reserve is created after provisioning for a statutory reserve fund. This reserve will be used for the future
capitalization purpose of the company.

30.2 Revaluation reserve
Balance at the beginning of the year  10,687,500  -
Revaluation surplus on free hold land during the year  3,500,000  10,687,500
Balance at the end of the year  14,187,500  10,687,500

30.3 Investment fund reserve
Balance at the beginning of the year  1,463,751  487,468
Transfers during the year  (1,463,751)  976,283
Balance at the end of the year  -  1,463,751

Total Other Reserves  74,187,500  72,151,251

30.3.1 Cessation of the regulatory requirement for Investment Fund Reserve
The regulatory requirement for the Investment Fund Reserve ceased with effect from 01st October 2014 and remaining
balance in Investment Reserve Fund has been transferred to retained earnings through the statement of changes in equity,
according to guidelines issued to all finance companies and specialised leasing companies by the Central Bank of Sri Lanka
via letter dated on 7th August 2014.

31 Events Occurring after the Reporting Period
There have been no material events occurred after the reporting date that require adjustments or disclosures in the financial